

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO, EX REL. RENEE	:	
WALKER, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Relators,	:	
v.	:	Case No. 2015-1371
JON HUSTED, Ohio Secretary of State	:	
Respondent,	:	
and	:	Expedited Election Case Pursuant to
JOANNE DOVE PRISLEY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08
Intervening Respondents.	:	

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND INTERVENING RESPONDENTS**

---

THOMAS A. LUEBBERS (0016916)  
MICHAEL T. DEAN (0092342)  
Peck, Shaffer & Williams, a Division of  
Dinsmore & Shohl LLP  
255 East 5th Street, Suite, 1900  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
513-977-8200  
513-977-8141 fax  
thomas.luebbbers@dinsmore.com  
michael.dean@dinsmore.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*County Commissioners Association of Ohio*

JAMES KINSMAN (0090038)  
P.O. Box 24313  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45224  
513-549-3369  
james@jkinsmanlaw.com

TERRY LODGE (0029271)  
316 N. Michigan Street, Suite 520  
Toledo, Ohio 43604  
419-205-7084  
lodgelaw@yahoo.com

*Co-Counsel for Relators*

KURT A. TUNNELL (0038569)  
ANNE MARIE SFERRA (0030855)  
Bricker & Eckler LLP  
100 South Third Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-728-4948  
ktunnell@bricker.com  
asferra@bricker.com

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Jon Husted, Ohio Secretary of State*

MICHAEL M. HOLLINGSWORTH  
(0002556)  
39 North College Street  
P.O. Box 428  
Athens, Ohio 45701  
740-593-5828  
mike@mmhlaw.us

*Counsel for Intervening Respondent*  
*Joanne Prisley*

CURT. C. HARTMAN (0064242)  
The Law Firm of Curt C. Hartman  
7394 Ridgepoint Drive, Suite 8  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45230  
513-379-2923  
hartmanlawfirm@fuse.net

*Counsel for Intervening Respondent*  
*Mark Overholt*

CHARLES SAUNDERS (0090266)  
Saunders Law Office  
6772 US Highway 20  
Metamora, Ohio 43540  
419-280-0731  
saunderslitigation@gmail.com

*Counsel for Intervening Respondent*  
*Fulton County Protesters*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Petitions And The Charters Are Invalid Because They Purport To Endow Counties With Powers Not Authorized By Ohio Law And They Do Not Propose Any Authorized Alternative Form Of County Government.....	3
B. As A Matter Of Public Policy, The Enforcement Of Rights Created By The Charters Would Necessarily Involve Unnecessary Protracted Litigation And Potentially Extraordinary Expenses For The Counties. ....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athl. Assoc.*, 535 U.S. 971 (2002)..... 5

*Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority*, 365 U.S. 715 (1961) ..... 5

*Marsh v. Alabama*, 326 U.S. 501 (1946) ..... 5

*Moore v. East Cleveland*, 431 U.S. 494 (1977) ..... 4, 7

*Palko v. Connecticut*, 302 U.S. 319 (1937) ..... 4

*Rendell-Baker v. Kohn*, 457 U.S. 830 (1982) ..... 5

*Shelley v. Kramer*, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 5

**OHIO SUPREME COURT CASES**

*State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.*, slip op. 2015-Ohio-485 (Feb. 17, 2015)..... 6

**OHIO APPELLATE COURT CASES**

*State ex rel. O'Connor v. Davis*, 139 Ohio App.3d 701 (9th Dist. 2000)..... 3

**OHIO CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article X, Section 1..... 3

Article X, Section 3..... 3

**OHIO SUPREME COURT RULES**

S.Ct.Prac.R. 16.06(A) ..... 1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Athens County Charter ..... 1, 4, 5, 6

Fulton County Charter ..... passim

Medina County Charter..... passim
